
Stock
Juvenile size threshold 

Age 0 and 1 length 
(90th percentile, cm)

Length at 20% female 
maturity (cm) (re-

estimated by CATT)

Vulnerability of 
species (Bmsy/B)1 Sub-populations2 Residency3         Substrate4  Final Weighting 

Sum
Av3erage 
weighting

Substrate 
multiplier - 3s 

only
GB Cod 24 (Sp), 34 (Fa) 36 14.11 2 1 3 20.11 1

GOM Cod 24 (Sp), 34 (Fa) 36 5.53 3 1 3 12.53 1
GB Yellowtail Flounder 13 (Sp), 15 (Fa) 25 9.39 1 2 1 13.39 0

CC/GOM Yellowtail 
Flounder

13 (Sp), 15 (Fa) 25 4.21 1 2 1 8.21 0
SNE/MA Yellowtail 

Flounder
13 (Sp), 15 (Fa) 25 0.77 1 2 1 4.77 0

GOM Winter Flounder 18 (Sp), 28 (Fa) 27 UNK UNK 2 1 10.50 0
GB Winter Flounder 18 (Sp), 28 (Fa) 27 1.22 3 2 1 7.22 0

SNE/MA Winter 
Flounder

18 (Sp), 28 (Fa) 27 6.17 3 2 1 12.17 0
White Hake 34 (Sp), 39 (Fa) 25 1.21 UNK 2 1 6.21 6.2 0

GOM Haddock 24 (Sp), 34 (Fa) 28 1.71 1 1 3 6.71 1
GB Haddock 24 (Sp), 34 (Fa) 28 0.75 1 1 3 5.75 1

Witch Flounder 20 (Sp), 19 (Fa) 28 2.45 3 2 1 8.45 8.5 0
American Plaice 12 (Sp), 18 (Fa) 24 1.70 UNK 1 2 6.70 6.7 0

Pollock 23 (Sp), 32 (Fa) 39 0.46 2 2 2 6.46 6.5 0
Acadian Redfish 14 (Sp), 13 (Fa) 19 0.76 1 2 2 5.76 5.8 0
Atlantic Halibut see winter flounder NA 28.82 UNK 2 2 34.82 34.8 0

Ocean Pout 29 296 12.05 UNK 1 3 18.05 18.0 1
Northern (GOM-GB) 

Windowpane Flounder
see yellowtail flounder 18 3.48 UNK 2 1 8.48 0

Southern (SNE-MA) 
Windowpane Flounder

see yellowtail flounder 18 0.69 UNK 2 1 5.69 0
Atlantic Wolffish 47 477 3.48 UNK UNK 2 9.08 9.1 0

Sum 98.96 22 32 35 211.06 143.9 5
Mean 5.50 2.00 1.6 1.75 10.55 7.2 0.25

1Either SSBmsy/SSB or Bmsy/B used depending on what is reported in the assessment
2Derived from Table 81 in Framework 48 or from NEFSC biological data. 1=no subpopulations, 2=some evidence, 3=known subpopulations
3Based on information in literature.  1=less resident, more migratory; 2=more resident, less migratory
4Based on information in literature.  1=affinity for soft substrates, 2=no strong association with any substrate, 3=affinity for coarse or hard substrates
5Sums include a mean value for unknowns
6 From O'Brien et al. (1993)
7 From Templeman (1986)
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Stock Large spawner threshold 
(20% of total biomass)

Length at 80% female 
maturity (cm) (re-

estimated by CATT)

Vulnerability 
of species 
(Bmsy/B)1

Sub-
populations2 Residency3         

Final 
weighting 

Sum4

Spring 
multiplier

Summer 
multiplier Fall multiplier Winter 

multiplier

GB Cod 50 52 14.11 2 1 17.1 1 1 0 1
GOM Cod 50 52 5.53 3 1 9.5 1 1 0 1

GB Yellowtail Flounder 40 30 9.39 1 2 12.4 1 0 0 0
CC/GOM Yellowtail 

Flounder 40 30 4.21 1 2 7.2 1 0 0 0

SNE/MA Yellowtail 
Flounder 40 30 0.77 1 2 3.8 1 0 0 0

GOM Winter Flounder 45 31 UNK UNK 2 9.5 1 0 0 1
GB Winter Flounder 45 31 1.22 3 2 6.2 1 0 0 1

SNE/MA Winter 
Flounder 45 31 6.17 3 2 11.2 1 0 0 1

White Hake 75 45 1.21 UNK 2 5.2 1 0 0 0
GOM Haddock 50 40 1.71 1 1 3.7 1 0 0 0
GB Haddock 50 40 0.75 1 1 2.7 1 0 0 0

Witch Flounder 45 2.45 3 2 7.5 1 1 1 0
American Plaice 40 32 1.70 UNK 1 4.7 1 0 0 0

Pollock 75 52 0.46 2 2 4.5 0 0 0 1
Acadian Redfish 30 25 0.76 1 2 3.8 1 1 0 0
Atlantic Halibut NA 28.82 UNK 2 32.8 1 1 1 1

Ocean Pout 60 NA 12.05 UNK 1 15.0 0 1 1 1
Northern (GOM-GB) 

Windowpane Flounder 30 24 3.48 UNK 2 7.5 1 1 1 1

Southern (SNE-MA) 
Windowpane Flounder 30 24 0.69 UNK 2 4.7 1 1 1 1

Atlantic Wolffish NA 3.48 UNK UNK 7.1 1 0 0 0
Sum 98.96 22 32 176.1 18 8 5 10

Mean 5.50 2.00 1.6 8.8 0.9 0.4 0.25 0.5

1Either SSBmsy/SSB or Bmsy/B used depending on what is reported in the assessment
2Derived from Table 81 in Framework 48 or from NEFSC biological data. 1=no subpopulations, 2=some evidence, 3=known subpopulations
3Based on information in literature.  1=less resident, more migratory; 2=more resident, less migratory
4Sums include a mean value for unknowns


